JAMA1CA

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL

SUPREME COURT CIVIL APPEAL NO: 96,89

COR: THE HON. MR. JUSTIiCE WRIGHT, J.A.
THE HON. MR. JUSTICE FORTE, J.A.
THE HON. MR. JUSTICE GORDON, J.A.

BETWEEN HATHAN CLARKE DEFENDANT/APPELLANT

AND GERNEL HANCEL PLAINTIFF/RESPONDENT

Patrick Foster for Appellant

B.E. Frankson for Respondent

12th October & 18th December, 1992

GORDON, J.A.

in this appeal the appellant challenged the award for
general damages made by Pitter J., on the 14th of November, 19895
as baing "inovdinately high and excessive so a5 to justify a dis-
turbance by the Court of Appeal.” This, the appellant submitied,
“+he court has jurisdiction Lo do by virtue cf the principle stated

in Flint v. Lovell [193%; 1 K.B. 354 at 3eu and S.C.C.A. 45/85

Jamaica Public Service Co Ltd v. Winston Barr." (unrxeported). The

learned txial judge's deccrminaiion of the issue of liability against

the appellant was not challenged.
The plainciff’s injuries are stated in the parvticulars of

claim thus:

(1) Head Injury with loss cof Consciousness.
2) 2 cm Laceration toe Dorsum Rignhi Forearm.

(3) 3 cm Laceration tc Posierior Aspect of
Right Elbow.

(4) Fracture cof Right Femur.

(5) 10% Permanent Disability of Left Lowexr Limb.



-
Two medical reports were .endered, by conseni, by the plaintiff to
support the claims he made. Injuries l-4 supra weie liftea from
the report of Dr, Ellen Guchignani, consultant/surgeson at Spanish
Town Hospital, dated 15th Hay, 193¢. Injury #5 is taken from the
report of Dr. Paul ‘lrighct, Orthopa=dic Registrar at the University
Hospital.
The plaintiff’s evidence r& tie 1njuries reads in part:
"I was hit cut - not in My SE€NSES. ...
i remainsd in hosputal for nine (9)
monihs and onc¢ week ... I 2l pains
in right leg and right nhanc and head.
Even now I feeling pains in right
leg. ... I not walking in tiwe same way
before accident. I now wialk and drop.”
ip cross=-examination Le asserted that he was hospirialized co October
196¢, then he admitted he had overstaied his stay in hospital. He
agreed that Dr. Wrighu's report was correct he had been hospitalized
for one month cnly.
On the evidencs adduced,the “rial judge awarded $20,:00 in
special damagesand $100,000 in Ceneral Damages with interest at 3%.
we were not assistad by a writien judgmenit oi notes of an oral
judgmeni, if any., given by the learnad trial judge. The notes of
evidence show that on behalf of the defendant it was submicuved that
the award should be in the rangs of 545,000 - $50,0080. Thesa
submissions were suppori2¢ by refercnce wo cases Ln “Recent Perscnal
injury Awards mpade in tie vupreme Court of Jamaica® (Khan's Keporc).
The court’s atrenuion was also directed to the medical reporis.
On beéhalf of the plaintiff, Mr. Frankscn dons not appear
on record to have cited any case in suppori of his submission for
an awvard of $100,C00 - $12¢,000 for pain and suffering. He
meniicned the 10% permancni disability given in the medical report
admicted in evidence.
in the absence of any assistance from a judgment as a guide
1o the method by which damages were assessed we are obliged to

cxamine the evidence to detarmine whether the award made was just.



-3

The submissions made by counszl in the court beclow and
vefore us were predicated on che basis that the respondent has
suftered a i¢% permanent par+ial disability as claimed in item 5
of Lhe partviculacs of injuries (supra). The respondent's
@vidence that he now walks and drops 1is supportive of his claim
for rihis disability.

it 15 neccssary now to consider the medical raporin of
vr. Paul Wright befor: proceeding “¢ an xaminaticn of ‘he
assessment made by the lzarned trial judge. 1 will give chis
report in fulls

" Zoth May, 1980

TC WHOM f MAY CONCERN

MED_.CeLL REPCORYT OW GERWEL HAWNCZEL - AGED

This patient was scéen in the QuL-Patient
clinic of the Or.hopaedic S5zrvice of the
Universaiiy Hospital of the West Indies,
on the 6th February, 198uv. ALY that time
he complained, thal on the Z0tihh January,
194C he was involved in a motor vehicle
accidcent. He did nocv losc consciousness,
but. sufferad injury vo his right ¢lbow
and right lower limb. He was craken Lo
the Opanish Town Hospirtal whero he was
secn, and admitted, and nis right lower
limb placad on skin traction. He was
vhan transferced Lo this Hospital on

the Oth February.

Examination ravealed a man in distress.
He had:

(a) Infected laccrations x 2 two his
right. elbow, with a full irange
of wovement of titls joint.

() owellen, deformed and tender right
thaigh.

X-rays revealed a comminuted fracture
of the mid-shaft of the righr femur.

Hls wounds were clz2aned and dressed
and he was admitted to our
Crihopa=dic ward, where ne was placed
on 19 1lbs. of traction.




wd

"On the 20tLn February, 1966, he was
taken to the Main Operating theatre
wher2s under a general anaesthetic,
he nad open reduction, and internal
fixation of the fracture shaft of
the right femur. H13 post-operative
coursc was uneventful and on the
2voth February, 1966, he was dis-
charged from hospital, on crutches -
non-wzight bearing. We then followed
him at regular intervals in our out-
patient clinic.

On the 24ch March, 198u, he was
reviewsd Ln our clinic., His wounds
wara healed, clean and dry, and he
nad a full range of movemcnt of ths
right knes and hip. Hc was advised
to partial weight bear on the limb,
with crutcnes.

On the 28th April he tcemained pain
free and full weight bearing was
adviscd,

On the 19th May, 1980 he had recached
his maximum medical r=covery. He was
pain free, and had full range of
movement of the kne«., His fracture
was healed and solid.

He was then discharged from the clinic.

ir. Haneel was totally disabled from
the 30th January, 198¢ until the 29th
February, 1966. He then had a 30%
dizabilicy in the use of nis lefut lower
linb, until the Z8th April, 196u, when
this was reduced to lus.

He i1s now fully recovered. ”

Tne plaintiff said Dr. Wright was the Doctor who treated
hin and Dr. Wright's report is detailed. It gives a full account
of the trz2aiment administered and the status of the i1njury over
the perrod ¢ith February, 1986 to 2¢€th May, 1S80. Ths recport states
thac une patient’'s “posi. operataive course was unceventful." The
patient was seen and examined on 20th February, 24ch iarch. 28ih
Hpeil and 19th May 1980. The roport is dated Zoth May, 1936. The

«th March "he had a full range of movement of

| 29

report shows ihat on

thz right knes and hip;" “on Z8th spril he remained pain rree and

full w2ight bearing was advised.” Ua 19th May 198¢, he had

recached his maximum medical recovery. Mo was pain free and had full

range of movemsnt of tha knee. His fracture was healed and solid.




..5..
in the penultimate paragraph the docior gave his estimatoe
of the disability che plainciff suffered:
(L) He was torvally disabled from 30th

January 19¢o until 2Ctn February,
1969,

(2) He had a 30% disability in the
us< of his left lowsr Llimb untal
Lhe Zuth April, 19Cu,

(3) Wwhen this was roduced to 10% and

(4) Cn the dave of the report which
fecllowed an examination on the 1%in
May, 19¢e¢ tne last sentoence and
paragraph of ihe report states 'He
1s now fully recovered'.

There is no cecvification of a permanent liwp (walk and
drop) or permanent disability or intermittent pains. Thece is
certification of full recovery from trauma whicih had an uneventful
post operative history.

Mr. Frankson‘s final submission to the trial judge suggested

"Ganeral Damages,; Loss of Amenitins 1U% partial disabilicy $45,008
Pain and Suffering $L00,0uU - 31icd,00u." Thore 1s no evidence to
support an award for loss of amencitias, The damages Lo be assessad
ai2 therzfore pramarily fox pain and suffcvring occasicned Dy a
fracture of the right fuwur firom which the plaintiff had made full
recovery.

My. Foster submittod that the awmcunt awarded as gencral
damages was inordinat:zly high and egxcessive so as to justify a dis-

turbance by this couri. This pranciple stated in Flint v. Lovell

(C.Aa,.) 1935 1 K.b. 354 at page 340U was adeopted and appli=d 1in

Jamaica Public Service Co Ltd v. Winston Barr £.C.C.A. 45/05. In

Beverley Dryden v. Winston Layne 5.C.C.ia. 44/E87 dated i2th June,

198 (unreported). The ivjuriess the infant plaintiff suftered
Waro:

PERSON~L ILJURZIED

“Badly crush:d rigit lower liwb with compound
fracvure of the right tibia and fibula.
Shock and substanvial loss of blood.




REUIDUAL DISABLLITY

1. bcar over anterior aspec’ of right leg.

2. FKnock kn-e deformivy of the leg {(fracturc
nad not bLewn reduced).

3. Scarring at fracturce sitc (10"X.2") with
<z incision scairs above and below thils scar.

(9" X 2") to the posterior and lateral

car
g oorf lag,

5
S1
5. Growih disturbancc with overgrowth of
raight lug which was biggzr and %" longer
than left leg.
Corrzctive surgery could be undortakeon
but it was uncertain as to whathor the
disability would be remcved.

v. Permanent Paviial Disabilicy :5% of right
lowexr limb.”

The trial judge awarded generel damages of $70,000 under
taree heads viz pain and suffering $20,000 disability $25,000 scarr-
ing and loss of amenities $25,006. This court held that the learned
trial judge assessed damages on the wrong principle which accounted for
some overlap. The court went on te say por Campbell, J.4a. “wven if
the learned trial judge assessed on a8 wrong principle, 1v is the
gleobal figure which i1s impor ant ard unlcss this figure i1s shown
Lo be cxcessive “he court cught not co distuxb 1i." The award was
upheld.

This court in Layne's casc (supra) examincd Noel Gravesandy

v. Neville Moore C.a. 44/05 and 40,55 deliverad 14th Pebruary, 1860

where an award of 990,000 was reduced o $£50,000 and Kenneth Xelly v.

Michael Bennett C.... 45,87 (unrcport=d) whcrce an award of $2¢,C060

was increased Lo 75,000,

In Gravesandy's casc: Lho injure.cs waro loss scvece than

those in Layne's cas<: Tho plawntiff suffcrod (1) a compound
fracturce of the tabia and fibula and (2) deforwity consisting of
shortening eof the injured leg. No parcentage of permanent partial
disability was given as the doctor stated thace a bone operation might
hav: to be performed. in Kelly's casc Lhe inju-ies and the

disabilities resultine therafrom comprisad (1) compound fracture of




-7 -
the right foot and anklz bone, (2) laceration of the inner aspect
of the right thigh lcaving an ugly and unsightly scar. (3) Perma-
nent parcial disability cf ihe right lowcr limb was assessed at
5% - 10%. These injuries wers similar to those sustainaed by the
plaintiff in Layne's casc in so far as it involved scarcing and
injury to onc lower limb., Delivaering the judgmeat cf the courc
in Layne's casc (Campbell, Downcy, Gordon, JJ.ia.) Campbell, J.A.
said: |

“es. a physical injury without conscquences
would attract only a nominal award. .t is
the conscvguoence of the disability which
really measures the loss for which che dis-
abled 1s to b2 compensated.”

He conuinuad:

“Thoere 1s authoritavive support for this
opinion in H. West & Son Ltd. v. Shephard
{1964; A.C. 320 whore Lord Reid at p. 340
- 341 had this to say:

‘The man whose :njuries ar« permanent has
0 look forward to a lifc of frustration
and handicap and he must be compensatod,
s0 fay as money can Jdo it, for ihat and
for the maprtal strain and anxicty which
results. There are two views aboui Lhe
true basis for this kind of cowmpensation.

Onc is thet the man is simply being
comp:nsated for the less of nils leg or
the i1ppairment oi his digestion. The
othzy 1s that his real loss is nov s0
much nis physical injury as the loss of
those opportunities to lead a full and
normal life which are now denied to him
by his physical condicion -~ for the
multitude of deprivations and even pabty
annoyancus which he must tolorate.

Unless I oam ented by authority, I
would think that tﬁe ording.Ly man is,
at least after the first few months, far
less concorned about his physical injury
than about the dislocation of his normal
lrfe. Sco I would think thai compensation
should be based mucn lcss on the nature
of the injuries than on the cextent of
the injured wman's consequential diffi-
culLics in his daily life." (Emphasis added]

At page 3 of his judgment in Layne's case Cawpbell. J.A. said:




..c._

"both Mr. Morrison and Ir. Dale accept
as ¢stablished principles that par-
sonal irjury awaras should be reason-
able and assesscd with moderation and
that so far as is5 possible comparable
injurics should be compensated by
comparabl« awarcds.”

These principles wors reiterated in zhe judgment of this court in

5.C.C.aa. 57/08 Devon McFarlane vs. Frederick Barnett et al

delivered 2zdth October, 1%91 (unreporced) Rowe, P, Forie, Gordon
JJ.A.) thus:

“lMany cascs werc ciced as the

submissions of counscl urged -hat

there should be consistaency in

awards for comparablc damage. This

hzs always Loen the approach adopted

by the Courts.”
The plaintiff in this case had (1) multiples laccrations on the left
uppcer face and right log., (2) A comminyted ifracture of the proximal
third of the left femur and eof right tibia. He was hospitalized
from Z4th Aprail, 1987 until 7th september, 1987 (4%) months and
his residual disabilicy consisted of {(a) muluiple scars, (b) slight
bowing at the fracture site of the fomur, (c) the left lower limb
was %" shortaer than the right and (d) he walked with a slight limp.
The scars on the lag had a tondency to keloid. There were also
multiple superficial scars to the facu. The Court reviewad awards
made in a number of cases and concludad that the award of $35,000
was too low and an award of $97,000 would be excessive. The award
of $35,000 was increasad to $560,000.

The question of 2 misinterpretation of the medical evidence
was not argued in this appeal and it may be considered that as Lthis
is so it should not be the basis for a determination affecting the
damages asscssed. Accepiing that as correct the court observes that

in Dryden v. Layne the plaintiff suffered residual scarring,

deformity and an overgrowth of the right leg. The permanent partial

disability was assessed at i%% and the awarxd of $70,000 was approved.




-G

in Gravesandy vs. Moore th:re¢ was deformity consisting of

a shortening of the injured leqg. Thore was no stated percentage
of permanent partial disability and the award was reduced from
$90,00C to $5C,000.

In Relly v. Bennett chere was an ugly and unsightly scar

on the inner aspect of the right thigh coupled with an assessed
5 -~ 10% permanent paruial disability of the right lower limb. The
award of $26,000¢ was increased by the court to $75,000.

In Devon McFarlane vs. Frederick Barnett there was scarring

and deformity. The injured limb was %* shorter than the other and
the plaintiff walked with a limp. The award was increased from
$35,0060 to $60,000.

In all these casaes there was deformicty and permanent partial
disability of 5 - 15% and the range of awards was $5U,000 to §$75,00C0.
Even accepting the plaintiff's cvidence thar he walked with a limp as
true, his injury being ro one leg only the award of 3100,000 is out
of line with the awards made in the cases reviewed. This court
considers that an award of  $60,000 to the plaintiff in this case is
appropriate.

The appeal is therefore allowed th2 amount of $100,000 set
aside and an award of $60,000 substituted. In all other respects

the judgment of the learned trial judge remains unchanged.

D S



